
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.co.uk

24 February 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the General Purposes Committee to be 
held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Monday, 6th March, 
2017 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of General Purposes 
Committee held on 20 October 2016
 

4. Minutes of Electoral Review Working Group 13 - 16

To consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Review Working Group 
held on 22 November 2016 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

5. Members' Allowances 17 - 44

6. Localism Act - Pay Policy 45 - 56

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

7. Annual Review of Whistleblowing Policy 57 - 68

Matters submitted for Information

8. 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies 69 - 74

9. Apprenticeship Update 75 - 90

10. Urgent Items 91 - 92

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

11. Exclusion of Press and Public 93 - 94

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers

12. Establishment Changes 95 - 98

LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an individual 

13. Urgent Items 99 - 100

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman)
Cllr L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S Bell
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr M A Coffin
Cllr N J Heslop
Cllr B J Luker

Cllr D Markham
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr C P Smith
Cllr Ms S V Spence
Cllr M Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Thursday, 20th October, 2016

Present: Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman), Cllr L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs S Bell, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr B J Luker, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr C P Smith, Cllr Ms S V Spence and 
Cllr M Taylor

Councillors M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor S C Perry

PART 1 - PUBLIC

GP 16/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

GP 16/16   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 27 June 2016 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

GP 16/17   MINUTES OF ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 

Members considered the proposals supported by the Electoral Review 
Working Group and set out in the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 
2016 regarding the Community Governance Review of the Kings Hill 
parish boundary.  It was recommended that the Area A1 was transferred 
to Kings Hill and no other parish boundary changes were proposed.

The next stage was to liaise with the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England about any consequential changes to the Ward 
and Division boundaries and for the Borough Council to create the Order 
to make the parish boundary change.  The change would take effect 
from the May 2019 elections. 

RESOLVED:  That the proposal to transfer Area A1 to Kings Hill as 
recommended by the Electoral Review Working Group of 19 July 2016 
and set out at Minute ER 15/7 be endorsed.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 20 October 2016

2

DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3, PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

GP 16/18   2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 

The report requested that delegated authority be granted to allow the 
Chief Executive to respond to the current consultation on the initial 
proposals for Parliamentary Constituencies. 

These initial proposals would be considered by the Electoral Review 
Working Group on 22 November 2016 and a response to the Boundary 
Commission for England formulated. Due to the timing of the publication 
of the initial proposals in relation to the pre-arranged committee meeting 
programme it was not possible for the Working Group to prepare a 
response to present to the General Purposes Committee for approval in 
time for the close of the public consultation.  Therefore, it was proposed 
that the Chief Executive, in liaison with the Leader, Deputy Leader and 
Chairman of General Purposes Committee finalise the response to the 
consultation following the meeting of the Electoral Review Working 
Group on behalf of the Borough Council. 

It was noted that the boundary review was designed to equalise the 
numbers of electors per constituency although Tonbridge and Malling 
was particularly affected by the proposals.  Members, local community 
groups and political parties could submit their own responses to the 
consultation if they wished.

RESOLVED:  That, following the meeting of the Electoral Review 
Working Group on 22 November 2016 and in consultation with the 
Leader, Deputy Leader and Chairman of the General Purposes 
Committee, the Chief Executive be granted delegated authority to 
finalise the response to the Boundary Commission for England 
consultation on the initial proposals for Parliamentary Constituencies. 

GP 16/19   REQUEST FOR DISPENSATION - CODE OF CONDUCT 

Members considered a request for a dispensation under the Code of 
Conduct to enable Councillor Mark Davis to participate in meetings of 
the Area Planning Committees, the Planning and Transportation 
Advisory Board and other meetings where the Local Plan was under 
consideration in circumstances where Councillor Davis would otherwise 
be required to declare an Other Significant Interest (by virtue of being a 
partner in Warners Solicitors and having a client of the firm with an 
interest in the matter under consideration) and leave the room having 
taken no part in the discussion or vote.

It was noted that Councillor Davis did not seek a dispensation to vote on 
any such reports but sought permission to be allowed to remain in the 

Page 10



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 20 October 2016

3

room and participate in discussions.  The grounds for the request for the 
dispensation were set out in Annex 1 to the report.

Consultation had taken place with the two independent persons (David 
Ashton and John Gledhill) in advance of the meeting and their 
comments were noted.  Particular reference was made to the 
observation raised by Mr Ashton that Councillor Davis could be 
considered to already have a favoured position by virtue of being a 
serving member of the Borough Council which could be seen to benefit 
potential business clients.   The Director of Central Services reminded 
Members that any potential commercial benefits were not the ‘test’ for 
the Committee to consider but whether the gr
[...]
f the dispensation after 12 months to monitor progress.

Page 11



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 20 October 2016

4

RESOLVED:  That the request for dispensation for Councillor Mark 
Davis be approved on the grounds set out above and to remain in effect 
until the next local elections in May 2019, subject to anything arising 
from the formal review in 12 months.

GP 16/20   UPDATE OF THE FLEXIBLE RETIREMENT POLICY 

The report of the Director of Central Services recommended a number of 
minor amendments to the Flexible Retirement Policy and proposed that 
the updated Policy, attached as Annex 2 to the report, be adopted.

Recommended changes included the addition of a new Section 2 
entitled ‘Principles’; the removal of the requirement to pro-rata the 
Essential Car User allowance for those taking flexible retirement and 
replacing the phrase ‘where there is no cost to the Council’ with ‘where 
there are clear financial or operational advantages’.   The recommended 
changes were compliant with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations 2007 and 2014, the Equality Act 2010 and aimed to avoid 
potential age discrimination and reinforce the Borough Council’s 
commitment to equality issues. 

RESOLVED:  That the updated Flexible Retirement Policy, as set out in 
Annex 2 to the report, be adopted.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

GP 16/21   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm

Page 12



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP

Tuesday, 22nd November, 2016

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr D Lettington and Cllr A K Sullivan

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, R P Betts, Mrs F A Kemp, R V Roud 
and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council Procedure 
Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor O C Baldock

PART 2 - PRIVATE

ER 15/8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

ER 15/9   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Review 
Working Group held on 19 July 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

ER 15/10   RESPONSE TO INITIAL PROPOSALS FOR NEW 
PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 

The report of the Chief Executive set out the Borough Council’s 
proposed response to the current Boundary Commission for England 
(BCE) consultation on initial proposals for new Parliamentary 
constituencies.   There was a legislative requirement to reduce the 
number of MPs from 650 to 600 across the UK and equalise the number 
of registered electors per MP across the country.  The deadline for 
responses was 5 December 2016.

Particular reference was made to the initial proposals for the Tonbridge 
and Malling Borough Council area, set out at paragraph 1.6 of the report.   
Details of the proposed new constituencies were also outlined and 
noted. 

Careful consideration was given to the draft response to the current 
consultation on the initial proposals (attached as Annex 6 to the report).   
Members noted that each constituency must have no fewer than 71,031 
electors and no more than 78,507.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 22 November 2016

2

Concern was expressed that the initial proposals did not reflect the best 
interests of residents as longstanding associations between 
communities were severed; did not represent the communities within the 
Borough; made no sense and were confusing.     There was strong 
feeling that communities that were affiliated with each other should 
continue to be linked and in the same Parliamentary constituency. 

Members also expressed concern that representation by three different 
MPs could result in the needs of local residents being diluted and lost 
amongst the needs of the rest of the constituents.  It was felt that the 
needs and expectations of residents in neig
[...]
 the BCE.

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the key points set out above be included in the consultation 
response; and 

(2) in accordance with the delegated authority granted at Minute GP 
16/18, the Chief Executive, in liaison with the Leader, Deputy 
Leader and Chairman of the General Purposes Committee, should 
finalise and submit the Borough Council’s response to the BCE 
consultation by the deadline of 5 December 2016

ER 15/11   POST IMPLEMENTATION REVIEW OF CAPITAL SCHEME: 
ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 

Members noted the post implementation review for the capital purchase 
of equipment required to support the introduction of Individual Electoral 
Registration (IER) as set out in the report of the Chief Executive.   

In addition, an estimated saving of £15,000 due to keeping all printing 
and processing in-house had been achieved.

A formal Post Implementation Review had been completed and was 
attached at Annex 2 to the report.  

The meeting ended at 8.25 pm

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 06 March 2017 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

06 March 2017

Report of the Management Team
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES

The report sets out a recent review undertaken by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel on Members’ Allowances.  Members are reminded that 
the law requires that no changes to the Scheme of Members’ Allowances 
can be made until the report of the IRP has been considered. The Council is 
not obliged to adopt the recommendations of the IRP but it is obliged to 
publish in local newspapers what the IRP recommended and what the 
Council determined. 

Members of the Committee are asked to consider the independent report of 
the IRP and make appropriate recommendations to Full Council.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 A report has been received from the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 
following its fundamental review of Members’ Allowa
[...]
cal background;

2) To reflect the current time commitment required to perform the role of ward 
councillor and the potential loss of earnings opportunities for councillors in 
doing so;

3) To recognise the increasing levels of responsibility and accountability being 
devolved from central government to local government and its impact on 
the nature of leadership and scrutiny roles within the Council;

4) To retain a significant element of public service, pro bono contribution from 
elected councillors;

5) To benchmark the comparative position of council members with those in 
similar roles in Kent and other South East councils; and

6) To recommend allowances based on objective data with a simple and 
logical structure that can easily be updated in future.

1.2.4 In summary, the key recommendations of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel  are as follows:

1) The Basic Allowance payable to all Members should reduce to £5,000 per 
annum based on benchmarking with other district councils;

2) The Leader’s Allowance should be based on a multiplier of 4 of the Basic 
Allowance, recognising the critical nature of the role and expertise needed;

3) A Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) for the Deputy Leader should be 
introduced reflecting the workload and requirements of this role based on 
75% of the Leader’s Allowance;

Page 18



3

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 06 March 2017 

4) The SRAs for Cabinet Members should be based on 42.5% of the Leader’s 
Allowance;

5) The structure of SRAs for other roles should be simplified further based on 
the ‘multiplier’ approach (full details set out in paragraph 6.8 of Annex 2);

6) One SRA for the chairmanship of the regulatory planning function should 
awarded, and divided by three recognising that the Council has chosen to 
operate three area committees (see paragraph 6.7 of Annex 2);

7) The SRA for the Opposition Group Leader should be a flat sum of £1,250 
per annum to recognise the collaborative way of working within the Council, 
plus £250 per member in the group; 

8) Vice-chair allowances should cease, with the exception of the regulatory 
planning function where a specific recommendation is made (see 
paragraph 6.9 of Annex 2);

9) Carers’ allowances should be set at a maximum rate of £7.20 per hour 
(linked to the National Living Wage) for general childcare and £16.00 per 
hour for dependent carers.

1.2.5 As recommended in the previous Panel report and adopted by the Council, the 
Panel continues to support the view that Members should not receive more than 
one SRA. 

1.2.6 The Panel also recommends that the current scheme for travel expenses, based 
on the HMRC approved rate, should continue. In addition, meal and subsistence 
allowances should be paid at the rates agreed by HMRC (excluding tea 
allowances).

1.2.7 The Panel recommends that allowances should be updated in line with any annual 
increases in staff pay, as is the present arrangement.

1.3 Commentary

1.3.1 The IRP fully recognise that the number of hours committed by individual 
councillors will vary.  However in order to arrive at a Basic Allowance applicable to 
everyone, a workload of 15 hours per week is assumed.  In accordance with 
guidance, some of those hours are deemed to be voluntary (otherwise known as 
the ‘public service principle’).

1.3.2 The Panel have thus applied a discount of 40% to reflect the public service 
principle.  In other words, 6 of the assumed 15 hours are deemed to be voluntary.

1.3.3 The Panel noted the high influx of new councillors at the last election in 2015, 
including younger members, and concluded that the Basic Allowance is not a 
barrier to attracting councillors.  

Page 19



4

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 06 March 2017 

1.3.4 When benchmarked against other district councils, however, the Panel felt that the 
existing allowance (currently £5,283) is a little high, and therefore recommend a 
reduction to £5,000.  As it is feasible that some existing counc
[...]
s will note from the Panel’s report that the high workload and 
responsibilities of the Leader, and the Deputy Leader, are recognised.  The SRA 
proposed for the Deputy Leader is ‘new’, because at the last review TMBC did not 
have a formal Deputy Leader position recognised within its Constitution. As 
Members are aware, it is now a requirement that the Council formally appoints a 

Page 20



5

General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 06 March 2017 

Deputy Leader annually.  The recommended levels of remuneration for the Leader 
and Deputy Leader are £20,000 and £15,000 respectively.

1.3.10 In respect of allowances for the Cabinet positions, the Panel noted that under 
TMBC’s Constitution, Cabinet Members do not have full delegated decision-
making responsibilities, unlike in some other councils where higher allowances 
are paid.  Accordingly, the allowance recommended is broadly as it is set 
presently – being £8,500 and representing 42.5% of the Leader’s allowance.

1.3.11 It is worth noting that the Panel commented favourably on the Council’s 
collaborative way of ‘cross party’ working, which is unlike some other councils.   
Accordingly this is reflected in the recommended allowance for the Opposition 
Group Leader whereby a fixed sum of £1,250 plus an amount per group member 
is proposed. 

1.3.12 The Panel recommends the Council’s current practice that only one SRA 
allowance is payable to a Member (Group leaders’ allowances are excluded from 
this recommendation), and that the annual indexation is linked to staff pay.

1.4 Summary

1.4.1 The Panel’s recommendations, if adopted, would produce a saving of circa 
£30,000 when compared to the budget included within the 2017/18 Estimates 
which were considered by the Finance, Innovation & Property Advisory Board on 
4 January.  

1.4.2 If Members choose not to recommend to Full Council any or all of the Panel’s 
recommendations, alternative proposals will need to be put forward for 
consideration by all Members at the
[...]
endations

1.10.1 Members are REQUESTED to consider the recommendations of the IRP and 
make appropriate recommendations to Full Council about:

1) The level  of the Basic Allowance for 2017/18;

2) The level of Special Responsibility Allowances for 2017/18; 

3) The level of Childcare and Dependent Carers Allowances;

4) The level of Mileage Allowances and Subsistence Allowances; 

5) The annual indexation of Basic and Special Responsibility Allowances; and 

6) Confirmation as to whether only one SRA is payable to individual Members 
(excluding group leader allowances).

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Sharon Shelton

Sharon Shelton                                          Julie Beilby                       Adrian Stanfield
Director of Finance & Transformation    Chief Executive        Director of Central Services

Page 22



ANNEX 1
Members’ Allowances

Applicable amounts with effect from April 2016

Multiplier Allowance 

                               
Basic Allowance to all Councillors 1.00 £5,283

Special Responsibility Allowances:

Leader of the Council 3.48 £18,384

Opposition Group Leader – fixed sum (plus a 
sum of £264 per opposition group member is 
paid in addition to the fixed sum)

Cabinet Member

0.25

1.59

£1,320

£8,400

Chair of Area Planning Committee 1.00 £5,283
Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 1.00 £5,283
Chair of Audit Committee 0.50 £2,643
Chair of Licensing & Appeals Committee 0.50 £2,643
Chair of Joint Standards Committee 0.50 £2,643

Chair of General Purposes Committee 0.25 £1,320
Chair of programmed Advisory Board 0.25 £1,320
Chair of non-programmed Advisory Board # 0.10 £528

Vice-Chair of Area Planning Committee 0.25 £1,320
Vice-Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 0.25 £1,320
Vice-Chair of Audit Committee 0.125 £660
Vice-Chair of Licensing & Appeals Committee 0.125 £660
Vice-Chair of Joint Standards Committee 0.125 £660
Vice-Chair of General Purposes Committee 0.063 £333
Vice-Chair of programmed Advisory Board 0.063 £333
V
[...]

Licensing & Appeals £0 £660 £0
Joint Standards £0 £660 £0
General Purposes £0 £333 £0
Advisory Board - 
Programmed

£0 £333 £0

N.B. All figures are per annum except where stated 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 06 March 2017 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

06 March 2017

Report of the Director of Central Services
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 LOCALISM ACT – PAY POLICY

Section 38(1) of the Localism Act 2011 requires English and Welsh local 
authorities to review their pay policy statement for each financial year.  This 
report summarises the requirements of the Act and presents an updated 
Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18 in Annex 1.  Members will note that as 
there have not been any changes in the Council’s remuneration policy, the 
substantive content of the updated Pay Policy Statement is identical to the 
Council’s first Pay Policy Statement (adopted on 16 February 2012).

1.1 Contents of the Pay Policy

1.1.1 As Members may recall, the Act is prescriptive in that, in the interests of 
transparency, it requires the pay policy statement to include: the level and 
elements of remuneration for each chief officer, the policy of their remuneration on 
appointment; increases and additions to their remuneration, a definition of the 
“lowest paid employees” and their remuneration; the policy on the relationship 
between the remuneration of its chief officers and other officers, and, the policy on 
re-employing someone who has been made redundant. 

1.1.2 The title “chief officer” includes both statutory and non-statutory chief officers and 
their deputies.  Therefore, within the Pay Policy Statement set out in Annex 1, the 
information about the remuneration of chief officers includes the posts of the Chief 
Executive, the Council’s four Service Directors, the Head of Planning, the Chief 
Financial Services Officer and the Chief Environmental Health Of
[...]
average hourly pay (median) £11.29 £11.29 £9.91 -£1.39 -14.0% £11.07 £11.07 £16.66 £5.59 33.5%
Full-time average hourly pay (mean) £17.63 £15.86 £19.17 £3.30 17.2% £17.44 £15.59 £19.03 £3.44 18.1%
Part-time average hourly pay (mean) £13.07 £13.06 £13.13 £0.07 0.5% £12.93 £12.71 £15.36 £2.65 17.3%

P
age 56



General Purposes  - Part 1 Public 06 March 2017 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

06 March 2017

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation
Part 1- Public

Delegated

1 ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY

This report informs Members of the outcome of the annual review of the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Whistleblowing Policy provides employees and Members with information 
about how they may report concerns regarding breaches of laws, regulations, 
policies or procedures committed by other employees or Members of the Council. 
It also outlines how the Council will deal with those concerns once they have been 
reported.

1.2 Whistleblowing Policy

1.2.1 The Whistleblowing Policy was last reviewed by the Committee in April 2016.  
This latest review found that no changes were required to the Policy.

1.2.2 A copy of the Whistleblowing Policy is attached at [Annex 1].

1.3 Action Following Approval of the Policy

1.3.1 The Whistleblowing Policy was considered and approved by the Audit Committee 
at its meeting on 23 January subject to including relevant contact details in 
Section 8.  The Policy, once approved, will be circulated to all staff with computer 
access using Netconsent and made available on the Council website.

1.4 Legal Implications

1.4.1 The Policy is not mandatory, but does comply with best practice and refer to the 
relevant legislation where appropriate.

1.5 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.5.1 Providing clear guidelines to staff on how they may report concerns of 
inappropriate conduct or fraud strengthen the Council’s zero tolerance approach 
to fr
[...]
N

Page 93

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 95

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 99

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Minutes of Electoral Review Working Group
	5 Members' Allowances
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	6 Localism Act - Pay Policy
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	7 Annual Review of Whistleblowing Policy
	Annex

	8 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies
	Annex

	9 Apprenticeship Update
	Annex

	10 Urgent Items
	11 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Establishment Changes
	13 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE

Monday, 6th March, 2017

Present: Cllr O C Baldock (Chairman), Cllr L J O'Toole (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr N J Heslop, 
Cllr R V Roud and Cllr C P Smith

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M C Base, D Lettington, M Parry-
Waller, H S Rogers and T C Walker were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs S Bell, 
Ms S V Spence and M Taylor

PART 1 - PUBLIC

GP 17/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

GP 17/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the General Purposes 
Committee held on 20 October 2016 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

GP 17/3   MINUTES OF ELECTORAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Electoral Review 
Working Group held on 22 November 2016 be received and noted.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

GP 17/4   MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES 

The report of the Management Team set out details of a review 
undertaken by the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) on the 
Scheme of Members’ Allowances and summarised the key 
recommendations arising from the Panel.  Management Team advised 
that the recommendations of the Panel, if adopted, would produce a 
saving of circa £30,000 when compared to the budget included within 
the 2017/18 Estimates.

The Committee recognised the considerable work undertaken by the 
Panel in evaluating the role undertaken by Members and acknowledged 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 6 March 2017

2

the case made for a reduction in the basic allowance.  However, the 
Committee felt that it was neither appropriate nor fair to reduce the basic 
allowance mid-term and that the reduction should not be implemented 
until after the next Borough Council Election in 2019.  

Members were reminded that, since the last review in 2013, the Council 
was now required to formally appoint a Deputy Leader on an annual 
basis and the report set out details of the Special Responsibility 
Allowance to be applied to this role. 

Members recognised the value and role of the vice-chairmen and 
considered it appropriate to maintain an allowance to vice-chairmen 
based on 25% of the relevant chairman’s allowance.

Following a comprehensive debate it was

RECOMMENDED:  That, as summarised in the attached matrix at 
Annex 1,

(1) the Joint Independent Remuneration Panel’s recommendations be 
accepted in full, effective after the Borough Council elections in 
2019;   

(2) however, effective from the 2017 Annual Council and during the 
‘interim period’ until the Borough Council elections in 2019:-

(a) the Basic Allowance remain at its current level of £5,283 and 
protected until after the next Borough Council Election in 
2019;

(b) with regard to the Special Responsibility Allowances (SRA)

(i)  the Leader’s SRA remain at its current level of £18,384;

(ii) the SRA for the Deputy Leader be introduced and the 
figure for 2017/18 be £14,000;

(iii) the Opposition Leader’s SRA be set at £2,250 (this 
being a flat sum of  £1,250 per annum to recognise the 
collaborative way of working within the Council, plus 
£250 per member in the group);

(iv) Cabinet member’s SRA remain at the current level of 
£8,400;

(v) the SRA in respect of chairmen of the Overview and 
Scrutiny, Licensing and Appeals, Joint Standards and 
Audit Committees be set at £2,500 per annum; 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 6 March 2017

3

(vi) the SRA in respect of chairmen of the three Area 
Planning Committees be set at £2,500 per chairman per 
annum; 

(vii) the SRA in respect of chairmen of the General Purposes 
Committee and programmed Advisory Boards be set at 
£1,300 per annum; 

(viii) with the exception of the Area Planning Committees, 
vice-chairmenship allowances for committees be 
retained and based on 25% of the relevant chairman’s 
allowance until the Borough Council Election in 2019; 
and

(ix) the vice-chairmenship allowances for the Area Planning 
Committees be set at £325 per annum for each of the 
three vice-chairmen; 

(3) the level of Childcare and Dependent Carers Allowances be set as 
recommended by the JIRP; 

(4) the level of Mileage Allowances and Subsistence Allowances be 
set as recommended by the JIRP;

(5) the principle of annual indexation of allowances in line with the staff 
pay award be retained.  However, during the ‘interim period’ 
indexation should not apply; and

(6) it be confirmed that individual members should not receive more 
than one Special Responsibility Allowance (excluding group 
leaders)

*Referred to Council

GP 17/5   LOCALISM ACT - PAY POLICY 

The report of the Director of Central Services advised that the Localism 
Act 2011 required local authorities to review their pay policy statements 
for each financial year.  The report summarised the requirements of the 
Act and presented an updated Pay Policy Statement for 2017/18.  It was 
noted that there had been no changes in the Council’s remuneration 
policy and the substantive content of the updated statement was 
identical to that adopted by the Council in February 2012.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 set out in 
Annex 1 to the report be commended for adoption by the Council.
* Referred to Council
 



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 6 March 2017

4

           DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 3. PART 3 OF THE 
CONSTITUTION

GP 17/6   ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of the annual review of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 
and its consideration by the Audit Committee on 23 January 2017.  The 
Committee noted that the Policy, once approved, would be circulated to 
all staff with computer access and made available on the Council 
website.

RESOLVED:  That the Whistleblowing Policy set out at Annex 1 to the 
report be approved.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

GP 17/7   2018 REVIEW OF PARLIAMENTARY CONSTITUENCIES 

The report of the Chief Executive confirmed details of the response 
made to the Boundary Commission for England to the consultation on 
the 2018 Review of Parliamentary Constituencies.  

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

GP 17/8   APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE 

The report of the Director of Central Services set out details of national 
changes to apprenticeship funding and the application of ‘apprenticeship 
targets’ to public bodies from April 2017.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

GP 17/9   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.



GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 6 March 2017

5

PART 2 - PRIVATE

GP 17/10   ESTABLISHMENT CHANGES 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 1 – Information relating to an 
individual)

The report of the Director of Central Services presented for approval a 
number of establishment changes within the Exchequer team, Finance 
and Transformation Services arising from the on-going operational 
management of the Council’s services.  It was noted that the proposals 
would result in net savings of £39,431, which had been incorporated into 
the 2017/18 Estimates presented to the Finance, Innovation and 
Property Advisory Board on 4 January 2017.

RESOLVED:  That the proposals and establishment adjustments set out 
in the report be endorsed as follows:

(1) the hours of post DF0403 (Exchequer Services Manager, M8) be 
reduced from 37 to 22.5 hours per week with effect from 1 April 
2017; and

(2) the hours of post DF0404 (Payroll Officer, Grade 6/SO) be reduced 
from 37 to 21 hours per week with effect from 1 January 2017.

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm


